Page

# Local Authorities (Members' Interests) Order 1997

PURSUANT to section 2(3) of the Local Authorities (Members' Interests) Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

#### Contents

1	Title and commencement	1
2	Schedule 1 of Local Authorities (Members' Interests) Act	1
	1968 amended	

### Order

#### 1 Title and commencement

- (1) This order may be cited as the Local Authorities (Members' Interests) Order 1997.
- (2) This order comes into force on 17 July 1997.

### 2 Schedule 1 of Local Authorities (Members' Interests) Act 1968 amended

Part 2 of Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Members' Interests) Act 1968 is amended by inserting, in its appropriate alphabetical order, the following item:

Chatham Islands Council 1995, No 41—The Chatham Islands Council Act 1995.

MARIE SHROFF,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

#### Local Authorities (Members' Interests) Order 1997

1997/112

## **Explanatory note**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 17 July 1997, inserts into Part 2 of Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities (Members' Interests) Act 1968 a reference to the Chatham Islands Council. That part of that schedule specifies the particular local authorities and public bodies to which that Act applies. The Chatham Islands Council was constituted by the Chatham Islands Council Act 1995 in place of the former Chatham Islands Council.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 19 June 1997. This order is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.